proved  by   the   above  mentioned  witnesses.  

5. Original and documentary evidence was put to          

the accused Halida Khatun under Section 313 of Cr.P.C.,   

in reply to which, accused Halida Khatun admitted that   

she had withdrawn Rs.1,50,000/-(Rupees one lakh and 

fifty thousand) on 17.04.2002 from ICICI Bank, Mayur 

Vihar Branch, Delhi. She further admitted that she      

along  with  her  brother  Sri  Abdul  Sattar ( since 

deceased ) were staying in NEC Guest House, Motinagar, 

Shillong since 21.04.2002  to 23.04.2002.

[...]

21A of 1996 ( which was relating to false bills 

submitted by her as a lawyer to public sector   

undertakings whom she represented in the Supreme    

Court ). It is also not disputed as discussed above,     

rather admitted that she withdrew Rs.1,50,000/-      

(Rupees one lakh and fifty thousand) from her account   

with ICICI Bank, Mayur Vihar Branch, Delhi                 

on 17.04..2002. It is also admitted to the 

accused/appellant that she was staying in NEC          

Guest House since 21.04.2002 till 23.04.2002 when she 

was arrested.